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1. Introduction
In this contribution TP to TR 38.817-02 is proposed for the clarification that the co-location requirements are not considered as regional requirements. 
2. Discsusion
During previous RAN4 AH-1801 meeting, Regional requirements were agreed for NR BS in [1]. During the online discussion on those requirements, it was commented that the co-location requiremetns shall not be considered in the list of regional requiremetns (even though that was the case for legacy BS specificartions, e.g. E-UTRA, or MSR in [2], [3]). 
The followign changes were introduced: 
-	Section 5.5: motivation on the removal of the co-location requirements from the Regional requirements section in the TS 38.104. 
It is proposed to agree on the attached TP to TR 38.817-02.
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4. TP to TR 38.817-02

------------------------------ Modified section ------------------------------
[bookmark: _Toc501545334]5.5	Regional requirements
Some requirements for NR in TS 38.104 [3] may only apply in certain regions either as optional requirements, or as mandatory requirements set by local and regional regulation. It is normally not stated in the 3GPP specifications under what exact circumstances the regional requirements apply, since this is defined by local or regional regulation. 
In the legacy BS specifications, spurious emissions co-location and blocking co-location requirements were included in the list of regional requirements. However, for NR it is clarified that the co-location requirements are site‑specific and should be evaluated case-by-case. Therefore, those are not included in the list of regional requirements. Manufacturer can declare if BS is intended to operate in co-location with other pre-defined base stations. In case of such declaration(s), compliance with applicable spurious emissions and receiver blocking co-location requirements shall be tested. 
A list of such requirements is provided in subclause 4.5 of TS 38.104 [3].

------------------------------ End of modified sections ------------------------------

